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WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 16 JUNE 2020 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding for 
both general fund and housing account for 2019/20.  

1.2 A summary of the capital outturn is provided in table 1, and the capital financing 
is summarised in table 2. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the overall capital outturn position and financing for 2019/20 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the roll forward budgets as detailed in Appendix A 

3 Expenditure 

3.1 The capital outturn position is summarised in Table 1 and a detailed breakdown 
by capital scheme per directorate can be found in Appendix A 

3.2 There is currently a forecast re-phasing of £28.694m into 2020/21, explanations 
of these are detailed below: 

General Fund 

Re-phasing of £1.073m – Planning 

£1.000m – Angerland Football and Rugby Improvements in Hatfield (App A ref. no 3 &4)  

At the board meeting that was held in October it was approved to pause the allocation of 
any funds to ensure that funds are not spent outside of the recommendations of the 
forthcoming sports strategy. The board also wanted to undertake a review of the way in 
which decisions are made around the allocations of funds. Due to this it was decided that 
no further spend will be incurred in 2019/20, and the budget will be re-phased into 
2020/21. 

Re-phasing of £16.223m – Resources 

£0.965m – High View Shops (App A ref. no 1) 

The council's Development Management Committee (DMC) approved the regeneration of 
High View neighbourhood centre in Hatfield. The developers will deliver new homes, 
commercial units, a new doctor's surgery as well as supporting a range of organisations 
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through a community grant scheme. In addition there are Section 106 contributions agreed 
to local primary and secondary schools, a youth centre, the library and indoor and outdoor 
sports facilities. The majority of the expenditure for this project will occur next financial 
year. 

£1.347m – Splashlands Development (App A ref. n.o 6) 

The tender process for the main contractor as well as the site operator has concluded, and 
the planning application has now been approved. Site hoarding and fencing has been 
installed.  Ground works have commenced. Based on the initial scope of works and the 
successful contractor’s tendered programme, it is anticipated that at least £1.058m will re-
phase to the next financial year. The budget profile may need to be reviewed further once 
contractor has provided a more detailed programme of works. 

£1.449m – Hatfield Town Centre 1 & 3-9 (App A ref. no 11) 

The planning application was submitted at the end of September. Demolition has been 
completed at 1 Town Centre, the site will be used as a temporary car park.  A revised 
spend forecast has been agreed with Homes England which will see the funds spent by 
March 2021, and this revised forecast re-phases £1.303m into 2020/21. 

£2.439m – Welwyn Garden City North (App A ref. no 13) 

Inner Circle Consulting (ICC) have been appointed to prepare a new Delivery Strategy for 
WGC Town Centre North. ICC have met with a number of early key stakeholders. 

The budget was set based upon an even profile over the term of grant funding, but the 
cash flows of the scheme are unlikely to be evenly profiled, and forecasts have been 
updated based on the latest information available. This has resulted in the forecast re 
phasing of budget between years, which will continue to be monitored and updated as 
more detailed plans become available. 

£3.777m – Strategic Property Investment (App A ref. no 14) 

The purchase of 72 Town Centre, Hatfield has been completed on 5th March 2020. Officers 
continue to actively monitor the market and work with agents to identify opportunities as 
they arise. It is likely at this stage in the year, if any further properties were identified, spend 
would occur only in the next financial year. 

 £5.466m – Multi Storey Car Park Hatfield (App A ref. no 22) 

The planning application for the new Hatfield Town Centre multi-storey car park was 
approved at Development Management Committee (DMC). Construction work is 
programmed to commence early 2020. It is necessary now to review the budget profile in 
more detail. An initial review of the forecast has been undertaken based on the submitted 
plans and anticipated start date, which has resulted in the re-phasing of spend to later 
years. 

Re-phasing of £5.111m - Environment 

£3.552m – Bereavement Services (App A ref. no 46) 

After considering all options for the crematorium, the commencement of the project 
is now expected to be in 2020 at the earliest.  
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Re-phasing of £0.754m - Housing and Communities 

£0.596m – Disabled Facilities Grant (App A ref. no: 76) 

There is a lower number of applications received for DFG than allowed for in the budget, 
and therefore an under spend. This area of spend is fully grant funded, and there will be a 
report in 2020/21 which will set out recommendations to the programme of future spend. 

Favourable variance of £1.216m – Lemsford Car Park, Hatfield 

(£1,216m) Lemsford Road Car Park (App A ref. no: 23) –  

Following a review of the scheme, and existing car parking arrangements, it was 
determined that a temporary deck would not be required at Lemsford Road while the 
multi-storey is built. A more suitable and cost effective temporary car parking will be 
provided on the site of 1 Town Centre. 

Housing Revenue Account           

 
Re-phasing of £5.282m - AHP and Housing property services 

 
£1,698k Howlands (App A ref. no: 87) 

More detailed works had to be undertaken to ensure the site would gain planning 
permission, as the site is set within a conservation area. This has delayed the project and 
work is now expected to commence in 2021/22. 

£536k Minster (App A ref. no: 88)  

The start on-site at Minster House has been delayed due to COVID-19, the latest estimated 
start date is July 2020. 

£214k The Common and £339k Ludwick Way (AHP) (App A ref. no: 93 & 94) 

The onsite works not expected to start until Autumn 2020/21. There has been a delay to 
starting the works onsite due to additional surveys needing to be carried out, including flood 
risk surveys and ecological surveys as the sites back on to a wildlife area. 

£167k Queensway House (AHP) (App A ref. no: 112) 
 
Overspend due to preliminary costs. The Housing Development Team will often have 
to undertake checks and feasibility work to assess whether the project is suitable for 
the Council prior to formally asking Cabinet for budget. In these instances the residual 
budget on AHP General can be used to meet these costs. 
 
(£1,908) Swallowfields (App A ref. no: 106) 

This is a new project within the Affordable Housing Programme for 2020/21 agreed at 
Cabinet (11th February 2020) for the purchase of 20 apartments at Swallowfields. First 
instalment has been paid in March 2020, with the remainder expected to be paid in the 
next financial year. The current budget for 2020/21 will need to be reduced by £1.908m, 
an amount equal to the spend in 2019/20.  
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£1,713k Mears Contract (App A ref. no: 107) 

Re phasing of budget required to fund works resulting from Fire Remedial Assessments 
(£931k rolled forward), remaining capital budget is needed for Fire remedial works, 
Queensway House and Inspira House. Individual breakdown of costs are still being 
determined. 

£237k Queensway House (App A ref. no: 112) 

Whilst public consultation is ongoing, the non-urgent works programme has been kept on 
hold. 

£430k Other Contractors MRA schemes (App A ref. no: 113) 

There is a project to improve the insulation and overall energy efficiency at homes in 
Knightsfield, Welwyn Garden City. Alternative options to windows are being considered 
due to planning constrains, which will delay the start of works onsite. There will be no spend 
until 2020/21. 

£1,193k Sheltered Refurbishment (App A ref. no: 118) and £633k Better Care Sheltered 
Accommodation (App A ref. no: 120) 

£1.50m is allocated to the internal refurbishment of Guessens Grove and currently 
submissions from tenders are being assessed before a recommendation is made to 
Procurement Board before a decision can be made. A further £0.250m is allocated to carry 
out capital work at four other sheltered schemes which are Springfield House, Whitefield 
House, Cole Green House and Barndicott House. The delay has been caused because 
the Service is having to work around the needs and requirements of tenants who occupy 
these properties. These works will now take place in 2020/21. 

 Favourable variance of £6.596m – Affordable Housing Programme 

(£156k) Littlemead (AHP) (App A ref. no: 83) 
 
The build contractors were asked to provide some new parking bays at the site and 
the actual costs of delivering them were a lot cheaper than quoted. 
 
£5,635k Open Market Purchases (AHP) (App A ref. no: 85) 
 
Overspend due to the requirement to meet 1-4-1 required spend and supplementary 
spend on major projects that have been deferred. Howlands House had not yet passed 
through Planning. Minster House has had its start on-site delayed to July 2020 due to 
COVID-19 and Burfield House is being used to address the need for temporary 
accommodation in the Borough. 
 
(£280k) Grants to Registered Providers (RPs) and Phase 2 (AHP) (App A ref. no: 86 
& 89) 
 
Net underspend after budget on Grants to RPs applied to Phase 2. 
 
(£150k) Hatfield Night Shelter (AHP) (App A ref. no: 97) 
 
This project did not materialise. 
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£6,500k Chequersfield (App A ref. no: 98)  
 
Shown as an over- spend against original budget. The scheme was approved during 
2019/20. 

 

Table 1: Capital Outturn 2019/20 by Fund and Head of Service    

  
Budget 
2019/20  

Outturn 
2019/20 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

Re-
phasing 

of 
Capital 

Schemes 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Outturn 

    

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
    

General Fund           
    

Planning 1,140  67  (1,073) 1,076  3  
    

Public Health and Protection 111  39  (73) 73  0  
    

Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance 1,252  106  (1,146) 1,149  3  

    

Resources 24,435  7,067  (17,368) 16,223  (1,145) 
    

Environment 7,833  4,216  (3,617) 5,111  1,494  
    

Policy and Culture 245  18  (226) 175  (51) 
    

Resources, Environment & 
Cultural Services 32,513  11,301  (21,212) 21,509  297 

    

Community & Housing 
Strategy  992  242  (750) 754  4  

    

Housing and Communities 992  242  (750) 754  4  
    

General Fund Total 34,757  11,649  (23,108) 23,412  304 
    

      
    

Housing Revenue Account           
    

Community & Housing 
Strategy 12,755  18,459  5,704  892  6,596  

    

Housing Property Services 14,314  9,887  (4,427) 4,390  (37) 
    

Housing Operations 6  7  1  0  1  
    

Housing and Communities  27,075  28,352  1,278 5,282  6,560  
    

Housing Revenue Account 
Total 27,075  28,352  1,278 5,282  6,560  

    

Grand TOTAL  61,831  40,001  (21,830) 28,694  6,864  
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Capital Funding and Reserves  

The financing of the capital programme, and cumulative borrowing position 
(internal and external loans) is shown in table 2. 

Table 2: Capital Financing and Reserve balance 
  

  
Outtur

n 

GENERAL FUND £'000 

Total Expenditure  11,651 

Capital Receipts and Reserves (1,021) 

Capital Grants and Contributions (5,078) 

Revenue Contribution to Capital (984) 

Borrowing Requirement Before Minimum Revenue Provision 4,569 

Minimum Revenue Provision (534) 

Net Change in Borrowing Requirement for 2019/20 4,034 

Cumulative Borrowing Requirement at year end (inclusive of Finance 
Leases) 

37,648 

Capital Reserves and Grants Balance at year end 13,065 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT £'000 

Total Expenditure 28,352 

Loan Repayment 18,800 

Capital Receipts and Reserves 
(15,255

) 

Restricted 141 Capital Receipts (4,864) 

Revenue Contribution to Capital (8,686) 

Capital Grants and Contributions 0 

Borrowing Requirement for Year 18,347 

Cumulative Borrowing Requirement at year end 241,127 

Capital Reserves and Grants Balance at year end 14,797 

3.3 The capital financing has been adjusted to take into account re phasing of 
capital expenditure into 2020/21 

3.4 A key change to the financing and capital balances relates to the Right to Buy 
receipts. Since the reinvigoration of Right to Buy, the Council has seen an 
average of around 70 sales per year. This dropped to 50 in 2019/20 (40 
2018/19), leading to lower levels of receipts and balances. This will continue to 
be closely monitored during 2020/21 to understand if this is a continuing trend. 

In addition to these changes, some minor capital receipts and contributions 
were also received, and have been incorporated into closing balances, or 
allocated to finance particular schemes where received towards a specific 
project.  
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Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, the 
individual projects will require legal input into procurement and contractual 
documentation. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 Financial risks associated with the capital budgets are detailed at paragraph 7. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 As this is the outturn risks associated with the report are minimal. The key risk 
is that should the recommended capital budget re-phasing not be approved, 
this would have a material impact on the council’s ability to complete projects 
and finance its capital commitments in future years. 

6.2 A formal risk assessment has not been prepared in relation to the details in this 
report. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 Implications will be considered when individual capital schemes are proposed 
and the release of capital funding is sought. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 Implications will be considered when individual capital schemes are proposed 
and the release of capital funding is sought. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 Implications will be considered when individual capital schemes are proposed 
and the release of capital funding is sought. 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the delivery of all of the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities 

12   Equality and Diversity 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with the 
proposals that are set out in this report as there is no impact on services directly as a 
result of the recommendations. 
 
Name of author Richard Baker 
Title Head of Resources  
Date 21 May 2020 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable)   

Appendices to be listed: Appendix A - Capital Expenditure Monitoring by Scheme  


